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CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
BID NO. 6055-05

24-HOUR SOLAR POWERED FLASING BEACON

May 12, 2005
ADDENDUM NO._~

INVITATION TO BIC~

The bid openling date of May 12, 2005 at 3:00 p.m. remains the same.

CLARIFICATIONS

2.

Question and answers as follows:

Question

We are seeking further clarification on the answer for item 5.1.2 in Adcjerujum 1.

Specifically, the clarification stated "The ITE specification was not referenc:ed nor does not
apply to this bid." We feel that under the MUTCD, the ITE specification should in fact apply
to this bid, as, follows:

Chapter 4K.O1 General Design and Operation of Flashing Beacons states;:

"Standard: Flashing BeacOn units and their mountings shall follow the provisions of Chapter
40, except a~) specified herein."

Chapter 4D, Section 4D.18 Design, Illumination, and Color of Signal ~)ections states:
"Except for ttlle requirements of this section, the requirements of the "Standards for Vehicle
Traffic Control Signal Heads" (see Section 1A.11) shall be met."

Section 1 A.1 '1 Part 24. lists: "Vehicle Traffic Control Signal Heads," Part 1-1985 Edition; Part
2-1998 Editic,n (ITE).

In view of the above, and because red flashing beacons provide traffic control either as an
intersection c:antrol beacon (Section 4K.O2) or stop beacon (Section 4K.O5), and are not
considered to be a supplementary waming beacon (Section 4K.O3), we feel that the fTE
specification is a mandatory requirement.

The ITE spec:ification has a significant impact on the design and performanCe of the solar
system to be supplied.
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Answer

.As the devi~~s will not be suspended over the intersection, will be mounte(j on telespar or
on a streetlight pole, and will only consist of the red indication, Section 4K.O2 is not
applicable, thE~se are Stop Sign beacons.
-Chapter 40, Section 40.18 does require that Section 1A.11 be met, hov.'ever Part 24 is
under the SUPPORT section of Section 1A.11, which as defined on page 1-1 means 4.
Support-an ilnformational statement that does not convey any degree of mandate,
recommendaltion, authorization, prohibition, or enforceable cClndJition. Support
statements are labeled, and the text appears In unbold type. The VElrbS: shall, should,
and may are not used in Support statements.

Section 1 A. 11 Relation to Other Publications
Standard:
To the extemt that they are Incorporated by specific reference, the' Jatlsst editions of
the following publications, or those editions specifically noted, shall b'e a part of this
Manual: "Sulndard Highway Signs" book (FHWA); and "Color :~pecitications for
Retroref1ecti1/e.Sign and Pavement Marlcing Materials" (appendix tc) su'bpart F of Part
655 of Title 23 of the Code of Federal Regulations).

Support:
The "Standard Highway Signs" book includes standard alphabets and symtlols for highway
signs and pavement markings. For information about the above publiccitions. visit the
Federal Highvl/ay Administration's MUTCD website at httg://mutcd.fhwa.dot:9QY, or write to
the FHWA, 4'00 Seventh Street, SW, HOTO, Washington, DC 20590. The publication
entitled "Federal-Aid Highway Program Guidance on High Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) lanes"
is available at httc://www.fhwa.dot.aov/oDerations/hovauide01.htm, or write to the FHWA,
400 Seventh ~)treet, SW. HOTM, Washington, DC 20590. Other publications that are useful
sources of information with respect to use of this Manual are listed belo~/. See Page i of this
Manual for or(jering information for the following publications:

24. 'Vehicle Traffic Control Signal Heads," Part 1-1985 Edition; Part 2-1998 Edition (ITE)

You are free to meet the MUTCD standard for this issue but it is not a l"8quirement for
this bid.

ShO~I~ have an~~ questions regarding the technical specifications or drawirlgs, please call
Her~molo)at (702) 455-6100, for any other questions; please call me at (702) 455-4258.

'"

Herb Arnold, IPublic Works, Traffic Operationscc:




